

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE TIRUMALA DEVI EADA****CRIMINAL APPEAL NO: 277 OF 2013****Between:**

Vadee Lazar @ Lazarous S/o Mobaiah

Appellant/Accused**AND**The State of A.P., Rep by its Public Prosecutor High Court of A.P.,
Hyderabad through SHO., Meerpet Cyberabad Ranga Reddy District**Respondent**

Petition under Section 374 (2) of Cr.P.C, against the Judgment passed in SC No.510/2011 on the file of the V Addl.District and Sessions Judge (Fast Track Court) Ranga Reddy District dt. 13-12-2012.

Counsel for the Appellant : SRI TATA SINGAIAH GOUD (not being present)**Counsel for the Respondent : PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

The Court made the following.

ORDER

None appeared for the appellant inspite of the matter being posted to today stating that if the counsel for the appellant fails to appear on the next date of hearing, the matter will be proceeded with the appointing an *Amicus Curiae*.

Since none has appeared on behalf of the appellant Mr.G. Gnana Raghav has accepted to act as 'Amicus Curiae' on behalf of appellant, as per law, to assist this Court for passing appropriate orders in the matter.

Registry is also directed to print the name of Mr.G. Gnana Raghav, as 'Amicus Curiae' in the cause List and supply the relevant papers to him.

List on 11.03.2026.

**Sd/- MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri G. Gnana Raghav, Advocate, Amicus Curiae [by Spl. Messenger along with entire material paper]
2. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
3. The Section Officer, Criminal Section, High Court at Hyderabad
4. One CC to SRI TATA SINGAIAH GOUD Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

ETD,J

DATED:05/03/2026

List on 11.03.2026

ORDER

CRLA.No.277 of 2013

DIRECTION

